
Tender No. : P-68(2016-17)

CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF PUNJAB
Established vide Act No. 25 (2009\ of Parliament

9€b

P-68(20t6-l

Tender Notice for Purchase of Vacuum oven with Vacuum Pump

(Two Bid System)

Release Date

Last Date

Jan 03, 2017

Ian 24, 2017:'3:00P.M.

City Campus, Mansa Road, Bathinda- 151001,
E-mail: registrar@cup.ac.in, Tel: 0 164-2864155,

tr"
Page 1 of 20



Tender No.: P-68(2016-17)

Central University of Punjab, Bathinda

Central University of Punjab invites sealed tenders from Original Equipment Manufacturers (OEM)
/Authorized Dealers for supply of Vucuum Oven witlt Vucuum Pamp.

Tender Notice Number P-68(20i 6-r 7)

Last date for the submission of Tender

Opening date of Tender

Name and Address of the University =_

:_-:,*:,.."- :--:
Ten O1-: ?O1 7

Jan24,2017; 3:00P.M.

Jan 24, 2017;' 4:00r-P .M.
(In case tender opening day declared holiday for
any reason the tender will be opened on next
working day at same time.)

-"-:,
Telephone.

:- .-+ Registrar,

_..*
'FE

Central University of Punjab,
City Campus, Mansa Road,
Bathinda * 1 51001, Punjab, lndia.

0164-2864rs5

registrar@cup.ac.in

Rs. 500/- drawn in favour of "Central
University of Punjab, Bathinda".

Rs. 6,000/- drawn in favour of "Central
Universify of Punjab, Bathinda".

-grtt!.

E-Mail Address

Tender Fee (Non-Refundable)

Earnest Money Deposit (EMD)

Note: Offers without Tender Fee & EMD shall not be entertained. The bidders resistered with NSIC are
exempted from submission of Tender Fee & EMD.

Page 2 of 20

't/'



..:
'4t

Sr. No. Contents Annexures

I GUIDELINES FOR PREPARATION OF TENDER Annexure-A

GFNFRAI, FINANCIAI TFRMS AND OTHER{ONDIIIONL Annerrrre-R

III ,T..EC=E[JICAL S.PgIjFICATIONS OF EQUIPMIINf-_.--_ :r_:= ,;-.4nnexure-C

"'1V,
|]: 

-.- 
I - --- -::_ _::::

FORMAT FOR THE SUBMISSION OF RATES _P-REE BID Annexure-o

FORMAT FOR NON-BLACKLISTING OF SUPPLIER Annexure-E

VI. PROFORMA FOR USER LIST Annexure-F

VII COMPLIANCE SHEET Annexure-G

VIII CERTIFICATE OF WARRANTY Annexure-H

rx. ANN tiAL MAINTENTANEE EOhTFfoIET Armsxure-I -

X. FORMAT FOR MANUFACTURER'S AUTHORISATION CERTIFICATE Annexure-J

xi. APPLICATION FORM
;..,:

,g Anqexure-K :
XII DECLARATION BY SUPPLIER Annexure-L

XIII CHECK LIST Annexure-M

INDEX
Tender No.: P-68(2016-17)

'"fn'-

Page 3 of 20



Tender No. : P-68(2016-17)

Annexure-A

GUIDELINES FOR PREPARATION OF TENDER

1. Blank Tender Forms for the items along with details can be downloaded from www.cutrt.uc.in or
www.cup.eduin. The non-refundable appl!caqio4 fle must be accompanied with tender.

2. Tender fee 4long with Earnest Money Depoi{ @MD) and all other letqltary documents should

3. Either the Indian agent on behalf of the Principal/OEM or Principal/OEM itself can bid.

4. If an agent submits bid on behalf of a Principal/OEM along with the Authorization Certificate for
this tender from the OEM, the same agent shall not submit a bid on behalf of another Principal/OEM in
the same tender for the same item/product. All bids other than those from the Principal/OEM should be

supported by an authority letter from the manufacturer authorizing the supplier to tender on their behalf.
In case of manufacturer, a certificate or a copy thereof to the effect that the bidder is manufacturer of the

equipment must be accompanied with the technical bid prepared as per'Annexure - J'.

5. The proposals shall be submitted in two parts, viz. Technical bid and Financial bid in two
separate sealed envelopes (with respective marking super-scribed in bold).

6. The first envelope (envelope$) rnarked "Tender fee and EMD', if exempted, then exeulstion
certrlrcate rn thrs envelooe. 4L- +

7. The second envelope (envelope 2) marked o'Technical bid" should include the technical
specifications. The first envelope should not contain any cost information whatsoever.

8. The third envelope (envelope 3) marked "Financial bid" should contain the detailed price offer
in prescribed format.

9. All the three sealed envelopes containing Tender Fee & EMD, Technical bid and financial bid
should be placed in a bigger sealed cover. The top of cover must also contain Name and Address of the

tenderer, telephone and other contact details for further correspondence. Financial bid and Technical

compliance sheet for each instrument should be strictly as per tender format and signed on each page.

10. Price Bid: The price bid should be prepared as per'Annexure - D'.

11. Reference of supply: Name and contact details of the premier educational Institutes where the

similar equipment has been installed as per Annexure-F. If possible, copies of at least two purchase orders

may be attached. Central University of Punjab, Bathinda reserves the right to inspect the equipment for its
actual perforrnance in any ofthe listed Institute.

12. Tenders must accompany a copy of the "Generul Financial Terms and Conditions" section of
this document, signed and stamped on each page indicating that they agree to these.

Page 4 of 20

v

I

I



Tender No.: P-68(2016-17)

13. The Tenders will be opened at the University campus as per given schedule. If the Tender
opening day happens to be official Holiday then the tenders will be opened on the next working day, in
the presence of bidders whosoever may wish to be present.

14. The tenders received late, y4hoqt tqdg1&e, \v{!g!!e cuments
or incomplete in any-respect / Misleading will out rightly be rejected. Submission of documents (bv

is: rr trti'trppl-ie 
-is manuractrr"ilurthffiiffiGvsoie mriiiouio, or -v ii.rn tn"

to this effect should be attached.

16. Availability of Spares/Consumables: The tenderer must give certificate duly signed and
stamped by manufacturer for the availability of spares/consumables and servicing of instrument for at
Ieast 10 years. Supplier should give an undertaking that spares parts/consumables will be supplied within
the specified periods as and when ordered.

17. Apart from all these terms and conditions, specific terms as specified for each instrument rnust
also be comolied.

18. The tender competing in technical evaluation will only be considered for financial evaluations.
The price envelops of others will not be considered. Financial bids of only technically acceptable offers
should be opened for further evaluation and ranking before awarding the contract.

. t::-. .t :==

19. The financial=proposal pened in the presence of the tenderers or thdir represe#*no
choose to attend. The prior information in this regard will be given to the qualified tenderers.

20. The printed literature and catalogue/brochure giving full technical details should be included with
the technical bid to verify the specifications quoted in the tender.

2l- Service Manual/Circuit Diagram: It is specifically required that the bidders will supply all the
operating & service manuals and circuit diagrams along-with the equipment.

Page 5 of 20

certifi cate



Tender No. : P-68(2016-1-7)

Annexure-B

GENERAL FINANCIAL TERMS AND OTHER CONDITIONS

l. Acceptance of Terms & Conditions: Bidders must confirm the acceptance of all the terms and
conditions of this tender. Any non-acceptance or deviations from the terms and conditions must be clearly

rs @ditional-otrer-orany devratiorftomlhe 

-
terms and conditions of this tender enquiry mav render the bids liable for reiection.:-

:+=-::==-#

?, :: .Pr{9!.qqoELpl'ces sheg!1l*@&mtr,:and lQR.Ce4!ra!-{J1q*eryity of Punjab (CU:!Q@: :r
Campus, Mansa Road, Bathinda (Eithef@brt or Indigenous) and c-omplete break up of all taxesffi==
duties payable by the university should be clearly defined otherwise it will be presumed that the rates
quoted are inclusive of all these charges and nothing extra will be paid. Special Discount/ Rebates,
whichever applicable to an educational Institution, may also be specifically indicated. For Import
equipment, prices must be quoted in foreign currency only

3. Taxes: All kinds of Statutory Taxes will be paid by the purchaser on the basis of supporlive
Documentary Evidence.

4. Indigenous items: The items which canlare to be provided indigenously may be listed separately
and the items to be provided indigenous should be quoted in INR only.

5. Cfitntry ofOr-i$fFCountry of origin of the quoted item shoulfbe menfioirgfilTTtre offer in case
of Import item.

6. Payment will be made to the supplier through following modes.
a). Indigenous-j$lps: 

-;100%o paymffin+ be made through ILCIRTGS/by cheque'.after deliffistallation and
demonstration of goods in good condition and satisfactory inspection repoft of the lndenter and
on the submission of performance bank guarantee valid for warranty period plus AMC period + 3

months. In case of ILC, charges will be bome by the supplier and adjusted against the payment.

b). Import items:
Letter of crediVTelegraphic Transfer - 90% payment will be made through FLC/TT and balance
l0o/o after successful installation of the equipment and submission of performance bank guarantee
for l0o/o of order value, either by the principal company or by their Indian agent valid for
warranty period * 3 months. FLC/TT charges will be borne by the Principal or their Indian agent
and adjusted against the final payment.

7. Parts of Equipment: Where the equipment is composed of several subunits/components, the rate
should be quoted for each subunit/ component. The University reserves the right to increase or decrease
the number of subunits/ components and number of equipment according to its requirements. The rates in
ambiguous terms will render the bids liable to rejection. The words "Not quoting" should be clearly
written against any item of equipment for which the tenderer is not quoting.

8. Validity: Tenders should be valid for three months from the last date of its submission.

9. Opening of Tenders: Tenders complete in all respect will only be considered. Tenders will be
opened at the University campus as per given schedule. If the Tender opening day happens to be official
Holiday then the tenders will be opened on the next working day, in the presence of bidders whosoever
may wish to be present.

Page 6 of 20
."1

$/



Tender No.: P-68(2016-17)
10. Incomplete or Misleading Tenders: Tenders duly sealed and sent only by post/courier will be
considered. Tenders received late or incomplete in any respect/ misleading without eamest money&
without required documents will out rightly be rejected. No responsibility with regard to postal delays due
to any reason whatsoever will be accepted.

I l. Right to reject: The CUPB
- 

-,,,,,,,-withoul-assigning,any 

reaso-n-
reserves right to accept/reject any or all the Tenders at any time

.!2--.-'- Delivery Schedule: Delivery-sghe$glg slogldtre c!-e4{y---pentioned in the Tenders. In case of.tmp@{9n-the.supplierth_eirln@b-e.:resffinsible.fuf-ile]i'9I.JofilremateIia1f'offi
of-tlischaree of.m?lenal tb final poffi# -- - , - 

-;;;;;-:
13. Installations: Installations and Training of the equipment under purchase will be of free of cost.

14. Penalty for non/late delivery of material: If the supplier fails to deliver and install the
material/equipment within the stipulated delivery period of the Supply/Purchase order/contract the same
is liable to pay penalty charges at 0.5%o of the cost of goods/ services per week, not exceeding maximum
limit of 10% of the cost of complete unit of equipmentlmaterial so delayed to installed.

15. Custom Duty & Excise Duty Exemption: The University being a public funded and non-
commercial research institution is exempted from paying Custom Duties vide notification no. 51/96-
custom and the provision of the said notification will apply. University will provide DSIR certificate,
Custom-9uty €Nemptien=eertificate (CDEC), road permit and other-+ecessa+y*ee*itieates. Since-{he
University does not have any Clearing Agent, the Supplier is requested to get the consignments cleared on
behalf of the University. The admissible Custom Duty will be reimbursed to the Supplier on production of
documentary evidence of payment of Custom Duty. The equipment should come straight from the nearest
Airpoft to the Univerqiy-a1nd not be taken to warehouse/ Godown. In case of inspectjEt by the Customs,
legible seal of Cust@ials should be present along the tearing of consignmenf-F

Security Deposit:
a. Firm/bidder/Supplier is required to submit security deposit @10% of ordered value in the
shape of FDR/PBG favouring Central University of Punjab, Bathinda within 30 days from the
date of acceptance of Purchase Order. Failure to submission of security deposit in the stipulated
time will lead to forfeiture of EMD.

b. On faithful execution of the Supply/Work order/contract on all respects, including
warranty period, the security deposit ofthe contractors/supplier shall be released.

c. In the event of default on your part in faithful execution of Supply/Work order/contract,
the security deposit shall be forfeited by an order of the Registrar of the University. The forfeiture
of security deposit shall be without prejudice to any other right arising or accruing to the
university under relevant provisions of the Supply/Work Order/contract like penalty/damages for
delay in delivery provisions under Negligence& default clause including suspension of business
dealings with the university for a specific period.

17. Warranty/ Guarantee: Bidders are required to submit warrantyl Guarantee certificate as per
given Performa at Annexure-H.

18. Arbitration:
a. If it any time any question dispute or difference what so-ever shall arise between the
purchaserAJniversity and the contractor/supplier, upon or in relation to or in connection with
purchase order/contract, either party may forthwith give to the other notice in writing of the
existence ofsuch question dispute or difference and the same shall be referred to sole arbitration

t6.

PageT of 20



Tender No.: P-68(2016-17)

of a nominee of the purchaser/University, who shall give a reasoned/speaking awards. The award
of the sole arbitrator shall be final and binding on the parties under the provisions of the Indian
Arbitration Act-1996(Amended up to date) and of the rules, there under. Any statutory
amendment, modification or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force, shall be deemed to
apply and be incorporated in the contract/purchase order. The sole Arbitrator shall be any officer
of the University who name is approved by the Vice Chancellor. It r.vill not be objectionable if the
Sole arhitrator is an officer,of the rrniverqity and he has expressed hisliews-on-all or anv,o[ihe.
matter in questiorr of dispute or difference.

-. -; b. upon-.ey--@Th-e,TffL al]d insidental to the@bwar-d_-I-
._fespective|yshalt5#Fdiscfetiog-ofthe.So|e.b-fbftrarorsoappointedwao@*E!ninethe:

amount there of or ilii-eCf the same to be fixed as between the solicitor and client oibs between
pafty and shall direct by whom & to whom and in what manner the same is to be borne and paid.

c. The work under the contract shall, if reasonable possible continue/during the arbitration n
proceedings and no payment due or payable by the purchaser/university shall be withheld on
account of such proceedings.

19. Site Preparation: The supplier shall inform CENTRAL LTNIVERSITY OF PLTNJAB, Bathinda
about the site preparation along with technical bid, if any, needed for the installation, must provide
complete details regarding space and all infrastructural requirements needed for the equipment, which
CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF PLTNJAB, Bathinda will arrange before the arrival of equipment to ensure

*i+s early-instal**tion and smsoth operation-{hereafter. The+upplier rnay-c€fer his adviee and render -assistance to CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF PLINJAB, Bathinda in the preparation of the site and other
pre i nstal lation requirements.

20. Anlua] Maintenance Contract (AMC): Duly signed and stamp_e(Lcertificate with rates of 2

=years maffie contract after expiry of warranty period should be.a@ with the technical bid as

per Annexure:H. AMC charges will be taken into consideration for price comparison. Successful firm
will be required to agree for payment of penalty for exceeding permissible time during maintenance
period.

21. Relocation and Installation in New Campus: The equipment need to be shifted to the Main
campus of CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF PUNJAB, Bathinda. The Suppliers should ensure that they
could provide all the technical support for relocation and installation of the equipment free of cost.

22. Civil Suit Jurisdiction: All legal proceedings in connection with this Supply/Purchase
order/Contract shall be subject to the territorial jurisdiction of the local Civil Courts, as per Indian Laws,
at Bathinda only.

23. Cancellation : The University reserves the right to cancel the Supply/purchase order as a whole
or in part at any time or in the event of default on the part of the Suppler prior to the receipt of
information regarding taking in hand of the manufacture of material against the Supply/Purchase
order/dispatch of material to the consignee.

Page 8 of 20

{v'



Tender No. : P-68(2016-17)

Annexure-C

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS OF THE EQUIPMENT

Sp!,r.ifir.:rtiiiirs
( it'tlr-'t'il I :Ir.r' i i it'irl iolt:

Valuc
{tl uttl irrrrrrl il igirrrl rrrorlcl_

I r'trlrr,,r',tlrt,.-\ \ ..,!
. I L'illrLrit.rUt(' \r'LUl'ilu.\

, I cllgrCt'illul'd (.'r!.llt.{)l

a'

; !'r1r'rr111'r llsylrgly - 
:

i lcrypqi11r$**ilits;.t itiiprrn," -: l',rrt.iil r.,i,,1.'*.'*:.".
, | .xlu'rrrrl *( hlrtrrlr!r...( ()n\tr.ilct i()ll

l,r$r n Il*!'|ii3 6rL ;;ust, lixni,i 
**'

Ilr.su lu{ iorr

i ,'- I '(' ,,' truiicL
I lll'rl{tf ll t}lt(r'ill"tt.r rL.C\\{)t. lrltrerl
l,ll)
I'erlrnic i.r'ool * 

i

Djgirll gtl ctirirrt liispirii: -:
a1{l-"rlrt\. irranil ;

'rr ! . -.,1, rlrt I l/ ii{;ii,;i*;.;;il;i- - *-i
'- -. ;\litlttless rtccl

,\lirrcrll rr ot'i irrrLrliriiiirr
U ittrffit3ias:rr"itffim- 

* "

1\Lrdi!19 g !isrqll 11,pc
.:ritrbilizrr
l)iuitirl \ ite u(int t ot1ty.1rll11.
t)i,\ iii ll, 

-=l

*\ l;rr \ lre rirrrrr rri{r rfrrr I lg
I ltrr'ic 11()\\,r:i' lrl( I lp
\rist-: 5t) rll;t

i

to submit by bidder about quoted item in respect to above technical

Signature of Authorized Person

Designation

Seal

Page 9 of 20
rl -\J -

crr irrg rvinuloii'
: ,{lalrn:-- ---- "-

,,,\ccessories rcrlu it"ed

:-'
i;-ei rr' t | {.1 tll i)U I I I t].=,e-tiE

(Following detail is required
specifications)

Name of the Equipment
Name of the Manufacturer
Make of the Equipment
Model Number
County of Origin

Place:

Date:



Tender No.: P-68(2016-17)

Annexure: D
BIDFORMAT FOR THE SUBMISSION OF RATES - PRICE

(To be submitted on the letterhead of the company/firm)

Equipment Price:

Name of the Equipment

t: :::::

Make of the Equipment

ModelNumber

County of Origin

b. For Import equipment, prices must be quoted in foreign currency only.

This is certified that the rates quoted above are not more than the rates charged from any other
In sti tuti on/Department/O r ganization.

Place:

Date:

Signature of Authorized Person

Designation

Seal

Page 10 of 20
ri':-"

Rate/Unit

Cost of the equipment (FOR Central UniversitV of P11[!, Bathinda).

Percentage of Indian Agency Commission (lAC) payable to the Indian Agent, if
any (In case of Import item).

AMC Charges for I
= ..ffi

year after the expiry of warranty pEiiod.

AMC Charges for 2 years after the expiry of warranty period.

Note: a. Taxes and other levies, if any are to be clearly specified in the bid.



Tender No.: P-68(2016-17)

Annexure-E
FORMAT FOR NON-BLACKLISTING OF SUPPLIER

I/ We ManufacturerlpartnerlAuthorized Distributor/Agent (strike out which is not

applicable) of (Supplier) do hereby declare and solemnly affirm that the

individrral/firm/comparry is not hlack-listed hy the I Ininn/Sfate Governmenf/Arrtonomor

AO€FSSS:

I/ We hereby solemnly declare and affirm that the above declaration is true and correct to the best of mv

knowledge and belief. No parl of it is false and nothing has been concealed.

Deponent

Dated:

CNote: To be furnished on non-iudicial stamp paper
'---+
duly attesTid6y the Oath Commissioner.)-

'.:,€-tb {D

Page 11 of 20



Tender No.: P-68(2016-17)

Annexure-F

PROFORMA FOR USER LIST

." ..1f.

=.EF

Place: Signature of Authorized Person

Designation

Seal

Date:

Page 12 of 20
\?{.'



Tender No.: P-68(2016-17)

Annexure-G

COMPLIANCE SHEET

Date:

Place:

Note: Where there is no deviation,
indicating'No Deviations"

Signature and seal of the Manufacturer/Bidder

the statement should be returned duly signed with an endorsement

(Furnishing of wrong statement may lead to
TINIVERSITY OF PLTNJAB, Bathinda.)

debar from the future purchases of CENTRAL

Page 13 of 20



Tender No.: P-68(2016-17)

Annexure-H
CERTIFICATE OF WARRANTY

a) I/We certify that the warranty shall be for a period of 36 months starting from the date of
satisfactory installation, commissioning and handing over of the equipment and of the works conducted
therewith covered under the supply order in working order. During the warranty period, I/we shall

[fovi iepTa -of
defects of work of the equipment will be free of co!1The replacement of the parts if'ruff Ue arranged by

---+.=r. ^ fffiisfa-cf@i ori i n g o'-: UdLg trl

@1a;fy--@!n_:W]y*fromqlre
.fbr 60. yTa|{ENTRAI;UNMRSTTY

OF PUNJAB, Bathinda premises. The benefit
interest of the University.

of chanse in dates of the warranty oeriod shall be in the

b) During the warranty period, we shall provide at least 3 preventive maintenance visits.

c) All complaints will be attended by us within 2 weeks of receipt of the complaint in our office.

d) In case the replacement /repair of defective material is not carried out within 02

:=:ffi

- =?@:::::

comm i ssion i ng a ft er replacement/repair.*-

e) We certify that the equipment being/quoted is the latest model and that spares for the equiprnent
will be available for a period of at least I 0 years and we also guarantee that we will keep the organization

intimation of defects, then we shall pay interest @ 12 per cent per annum on the value of each
operational unit of equipment beginning from the date of becoming defective up to date

informed of any update of the equipment+ver a period of 5 years.
r ..giqlnF

weeks of
complete
of its re-

+- -.';*#.

D We guarantee that in case we fail to carry out the maintenance within the stipulated period,

CENTRAL L|NIVERSITY OF PUNJAB, Bathinda reserves the right to get the maintenance work caried
out at our risk, cost and responsibility after informing us. All the expenses including excess payment for
repairs/maintenance shall be adjusted against the Performance Bank Guarantee. In case the expenses

exceed the amount of Performance Bank Guarantee, the same shall be recoverable from us witVwithout
interest.

g) We shall try to repair the equipment at CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF PUNJAB, Bathinda
premises itself. However, the equipment will be taken to our site on our own expenses in case it is not
possible to repair the same at CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF PLINJAB, Bathinda. We shall take the entire
responsibility for the safe custody and transportation of the equipment taken out for repairs till the
equipment is rehabilitated to the CENTRAL LTNIVERSITY OF PLTNJAB, Bathinda after repair Any loss
ofequipment or its accessories under our charge on account oftheft, fire or any other reasons shall be at

our sole risk and responsibility which will be compensated to CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF PUNJAB,
Bathinda for such losses at the FOR value for the damaged/lost equipment/part, including accessories.

h) We undertake to perform calibration after every major repair/breakdown/taking the equipment for
repair out of CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF PLINJAB, Bathinda premises.

i) In case of extended warrantee, we undertake to carry out annual calibration of the equipment.

Page L4 of 20\/\'/



Tender No.: P-68(2016-17)
j) We guarantee that we will supply spare parts if and when required on agreed basis for an agreed
price. The agreed basis could be an agreed discount on the published catalogue price.

k) We guarantee to the

adequate advance nol.ice to
requirements of spare pafts.

effect that before going out of production of spare parts, we will give
you so that you may undertake to procure the balance of the life time

We guarantee the entire unit against dellcts of manufacture, workmanship and poor quality of
:==re

j.'

Place:

Date:

.-'-:
i:*ff

Signature of Authorized Person

Designation

Seal

Page 15 of 20

ti'"'"

',.-
=



Tender No. : P-68(2016-17)

Annexure-I

ANNUAL MAINTENANCE CONTRACT

1. During the service contract period, the firm shall provide at least 3 preventive maintenance visits per
year and attended to all emergent and break-down calls.

2.The servieeeontract charges mustbe quoted separately for each yearstrictly as under and quoting of

=:::-='r- . rales:Llambiguous terms or in percenta
:*r# -: . s-lal]_rcnder the I_elder I i abl e to re j ecti on :

Rate for 1st year : (Rupees in words).
Rate for 2nd year : (Rupees in words).

4. The service contract charges should be quoted only for services. The cost of any replacement
parts/components shall be paid by the CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF PLTNJAB, BATHINDA. University
will not bear any travel cost; stay of service personal. Service provider/Contractor will arrange spare
parts/components and the cost of the same shall be paid by University.

5. All the complaints will be attended by the firm within a week of the dispatch of the complaint to their
office. In case there is delay of more than a week in attending to a complaint then the number of days in
excess of the permissible response time shall be counted and fine equivalent to double the service contract
charges shaf*#e reco\ffihe firm orrTer day basis;-

6. The right to accept the reason(s) for delay and consider reduction or waive off the penalty for the same
shall be at the sole discretion of Vice Chancellor, CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF PUNJAB, Bathinda.

7. We undertake to car4ffinual calibration of the equipment.

8. We undertake to perform calibration afler every major repair/breakdown/taking the equipment for
repair out of CENTRAL LINIVERSITY OF PUNJAB, Bathinda premises.

9. The replaced parts shall remain the property of the CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF PUNJAB, Bathinda.

10. All service contract charges will be invoiced twice in each year. The payment of the invoice will be
made afterwards.

1 1. No price revisions will be accepted by the CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF PUNJAB, Bathinda during
the entire tenure of the service contract asreement.

Place: Signature of Authorized Person

Designation

Seal

Page 16 of 20
i'/

Date:



Tender No. : P-68(2016-17)

Annexure-J

FORMAT FOR MANUFACTURER'S AUTHORISATION CERTIFICATE
To,

The Registrar
Central University of Punjab,
City Campus. Mansa Road. Rathinda

:, Sub: Tender: __--

company or firm or individual other
are authorized to bid, negotiate and conclude the order

We, who are established and reputed manufacturers of
having factory/offi ce at hereby authorize M/s [name &
address of agents/distributors] to bid, negotiate and conclude the order with you for the above goods
manufactured by us.

We shall remain responsible for the
jointly and severely. No

tender/Agreement negotiated by M/s

this business against this specific tender as for all business in the entire territory of India.

An agenc5e*onunissie -- % included in the FOR price is payable teA4ts- - .We
hereby extend our full guarantee and warranty as per the terms and conditions of tender for the goods
offered for supply against this invitation for bid by the above supplier.

l.
F -,--**i-Fb

a 

-

z. * _*irfi=ts

*specify

as under:
in detail manufacturer's responsibilities+ the services to be rendered by M/s

i)
ii)

[Specify the services to be rendered by the agent/distributor] In case duties of the agenVdistributor are
changed or agent/ distributor is changed it shall be obligatory on us to automatically transfer all the duties
and obligations to the new Indian Agent failing which we will ipso-facto become liable for all acts of
commission or omission on the part of new Indian Agentldistributor.

Yours faithfully,
fName & Signature]

For and on behalf of M/s. fName of manufacturer]

Note: This letter of authorization should be on the letterhead of the manufacturing concern and should be
signed by a person competent and having the power of attorney to bind the manufacturer.

Page t7 of 20
{*"

than M/s
in regard to



Tender No.: P-68(2016-17)

Annexure-K

APPLICATION FORM

To be Filled Completely and Signed

, _ 1. Contact details of the head office of proposing firm:
a. Name-
b. Address- - -

f. Web site (lf any)

2. Name and full address of local office of proposing firm nearest to Bathinda:
a. Name-
b. Address-
c. Tel. No.-
d. Fax -
e. Email -

f. Web site (If any)

.-- 3, Name+*'*full addresssf manufacture+-
a. Name-
b. Address-
c. Tel. No.-
d. +Fax -

- ait -
f. =Web site (lf any)

4. Name of advising bank and account number:

5. SWIFT Code:

6. PAN and TAN Number:

7. Manufacturing type (tick mark):
i. Import
ii. Indigenous
iii. Both

Country(s) of origin:

Any other relevant information:

-
.s€rb

8.

9.

Page 18 of 20
l.t



Tender No.: P-68(2016-l-7)

Annexure-L

DECLARATION BY SUPPLIER

"lt is certified that l/we have carefully read and understood the entire general, special as well as specific

terms and conditioes olthsadocuments =and.-asree to abi de'@ by

commitments providd the bids are truthful and bindine on the firm."

Place: Signature of Authorized Person

Designation

seal

al I of these-All:he-bformation- and_--,-
.ffi==::::::===:#'

Date:

-4sFF:e =-fft

Page L9 of 20

"lz''



Tender No.: P-68(2016-17)

Annexure-M
CHECK LIST

(TO BE FILLED COMPLETELY & PLACED IN ENVELOPE-I)

Sr. No. Points to be verified Yes/ No

J 5

2 .p=\42Gklemgtscl_NSI_ClQq4|!:ggteattached).
:.-: 

=:*--i@;,r- 
:-:4:-_:r:

3 ffi iffi ted;N S t€4eft*fue-attaelrcd).

4 Photocopy ofPAN and TAN card.

J Copy of income tax return certificate.

6 Spare part availability cerlifi cate.

7 Certi fi cate i ndicating country of manufacture.

8 Sales tax resistration certifi cate.

9 Site Preparation (Pre installation requirements) List

*j0 Copy of "General-Jerms and Ceditiens: -sig€sC-and stamped=on
each page.

11 Affidavit duly attested by the Oath Commissioner/Executive
Magistrate regarding non-black listine of supplier attached.

'.=' 12
FF"

In case of authorized
cerlificate/authorization letter for
man ufacturer attached.

agent/di-strjbutor whether
the . "q ssued by the

13 Whether catalog of the equipment attached?

l4 ln case of foreign suppliers quoting directly, whether, the name of
lndian asent mentioned?

PIace:

Date:

Signature of Authorized Person

Designation

Seal

Page 20 of 20


